
 
 
 

Cabinet 
 
 
Date Wednesday 7 May 2014 

Time 9.30 am 

Venue Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham 

 
 

Public Question and Answer Session 
 
9.30 a.m. to 10.00 a.m. 
 
An opportunity for local people to have a 30 minute informal question and 
answer session with Cabinet Members. 
 
 

Cabinet Business 
10.00 a.m. onwards 
 

Part A 
 

Items during which the press and public are welcome to attend - 
members of the public can ask questions with the Chairman's 

agreement 
 
1. Minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 16 April 2014  (Pages 1 - 

8) 

2. Declarations of interest   

Key Decisions: 
 
3. Housing Stock Transfer Offer Document - Joint Report of Corporate 

Director, Regeneration and Economic Development and Corporate 
Director, Resources [Key Decision: R&ED/06/14]  (Pages 9 - 114) 

4. Future of the Housing Repairs and Maintenance Direct Labour 
Organisation - Joint Report of Corporate Director, Regeneration and 
Economic Development and Corporate Director, Neighbourhood 
Services [Key Decision: R&ED/05/14]  (Pages 115 - 144) 

Ordinary Decisions: 
 
5. Hitachi Rail Europe - Report of Corporate Director, Regeneration and 

Economic Development  (Pages 145 - 152) 

6. Non Residential Car Parking Standards - Report of Corporate Director, 
Regeneration and Economic Development  (Pages 153 - 178) 

7. Implications for Durham County Council of the Government's policy 
programme - Report of Assistant Chief Executive  (Pages 179 - 202) 



8. County Durham Partnership Update - Report of Assistant Chief 
Executive  (Pages 203 - 224) 

9. Impact of public sector funding and policy changes on the economy of 
County Durham - Report of Members' Reference Group - Report of 
Assistant Chief Executive  (Pages 225 - 264) 

10. NHS and Public Health Reform - Report of Corporate Director, Children 
and Adults Services  (Pages 265 - 276) 

11. Ofsted Single Inspection Framework for Children's Services - Report of 
Corporate Director, Children and Adults Services  (Pages 277 - 282) 

12. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

13. Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during the 
discussion of items containing exempt information.   

Part B 
 
Items during which it is considered the meeting will not be open to the 

public (consideration of exempt or confidential information) 
 
14. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 

is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

 
 

Colette Longbottom 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
County Hall 
Durham 
28 April 2014 
 
 
To: The Members of the Cabinet 

 
 Councillors S Henig and A Napier (Leader and Deputy Leader of the 

Council) together with Councillors J Brown, N Foster, L Hovvels, 
O Johnson, M Nicholls, M Plews, B Stephens and E Tomlinson 

 
 

Contact: Ros Layfield Tel: 03000 269708 

 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Cabinet held at the Civic Centre, Crook on Wednesday 16 April 2014 at 
10.00 a.m. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor S Henig (Leader of the Council) in the Chair 

 

Members of Cabinet: 

Councillors J Brown, N Foster, L Hovvels, O Johnson, A Napier, M Plews, B Stephens 
and E Tomlinson 
 
Other members 
Councillors J Armstrong, J Blakey, D Boyes, J Clare, S Guy, I Jewell, A Laing, C Potts,  

A Savory, J Shuttleworth, A Surtees and M Williams  

 
 

 
1 Minutes  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19 March 2014 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

2 Declarations of interest  
 
No declarations of interest were reported. 
 
 

3 Review of in-house residential care homes [Key Decision CAS/07/13]  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director of Children and Adults 
Services which reported the outcomes of the consultation carried out from October 
2013 to January 2014 on the future of the five in-house residential care homes, and 
made recomme
[...]
 from 7-11 to 4-11 from 1 January 2015 to create a C of E (Controlled) 
Primary School and to close Belmont Infant School from 31 December 2014 
[Key Decision: CAS/09/13]  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Children and Adults 
Services which sought approval to change the age range of Belmont C of E 
(Controlled) Junior School from 7-11 to 4-11 from 1 January 2015 to create a C of E 
(Controlled) Primary School and to close Belmont Infant School from 31 December 
2014, taking account of the Local Authority’s duties as prescribed in the Education 
and Inspections Act 2006 to secure sufficient school places, and to secure good 
outcomes for all children and young people in their local area (for copy see file of 
minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 
 

5 Durham City Regeneration Masterplan [Key Decision: R&ED/07/13]  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Regeneration and 
Economic Development which provided background to the preparation of a 
dedicated regeneration masterplan for Durham City and further sought 
endorsement to implement the masterplan in association with key partners and 
potential investors (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 
 

Page 3



6 Durham City Strategic Sites & Infrastructure Delivery Strategy  
 
The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Corporate Director, Regeneration and 
Economic Development and Corporate Director, Resources which sought approval 
towards the delivery and financing of the strategic regeneration sites and 
associated infrastructure priorities of Durham City, as consulted upon within the pre 
submission draft document of the County Durham Plan (for copy see file of 
minutes). 
 
Resolved:  
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 
 
 

7 Regeneration of North Road, Durham  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Regeneration and 
Economic Development and Corporate Director, Resources which provided details 
of proposals to regenerate North Road, Durham through reallocation of Council 
owned land and property, improvement and alteration of transport infrastructure and 
third party land assembly. The report further provided commentary on discussions 
with land owners and agencies, details of funding mechanisms available and 
sought agreement in principle to proceed with the project (for copy see file of 
minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 
 

8 Annual Review of the Constitution  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
which presented proposals for the revision of the Council’s Constitution (for copy 
see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 
 

9 Educational Attainment/Standards Report 2013  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Children and Adults 
Services which set out the results from tests and examinations at Key Stage 2 and 
Key Stage 4/5 for 2013 which, when compared with national averages, provides the 
key outcome measures for primary and secondary education respectively (for copy 
see file of minutes). 
 

Page 4



Cabinet members commended the excellent results that have been achieved. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
 

10 Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 2013 and the review of the Joint Health & 
Wellbeing Strategy 2014-2017  
 
The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Corporate Director, Children and Adults 
Services and the Director of Public Health County Durham which presented the key 
messages from the review of the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) 2013 
and the revised County Durham Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy (JHWS) 2014-
2017 (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 
 

11 Annual Enforcement Programme Children and Young Persons (Protection 
from Tobacco) Act 1991 and Anti-Social Behaviour Act  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Neighbourhood 
Services which reviewed enforcement activities under the Children and Young 
Persons (Protection from Tobacco) Act 1991, the Anti-social Behaviour Act 2003 
and the Licensing Act 2003 for the period April 2013 to March 2014 and sought 
approval of new enforcement programme for 2014/15 (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 
 

12 Alcohol and Substance Misuse by Young People Review  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive which presented 
the findings, conclusions and recommendations of the Children and Young People’s 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee working group review report on Alcohol and 
Substance Misuse by Young People (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Councillor J Blakey, Chairman of the Children and Young People’s Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee presented the report to Cabinet, and provided detail on the 
scope of the review and its findings.  
 
Cabinet members thanked the scrutiny group for the review work, and would 
provide a response to their findings in line with the recommendations in the report. 
 

Page 5



 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 
 

13 Overview and Scrutiny Review Neighbourhood Wardens  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive which presented 
the findings, conclusions and recommendations of the Safer and Stronger 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee review report of Neighbourhood 
Wardens (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Councillor D Boyes, Chairman of the Safer and Stronger Communities Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee presented the report to Cabinet, and provided detail on the 
scope of the review and its findings. He thanked Councillors Stephens and Hovvels 
for their input into the review. 
 
Cabinet members thanked the scrutiny group for the review work, and would 
provide a response to their findings in line with the recommendations in the report. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 
 

14 Review of Discretionary Rate Relief Policy  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Resources which 
reviewed the Council’s policy on discretionary rate relief, including partly occupied 
and new building rate relief, taking into account changes in the funding of 
discretionary rate relief as a result of the Localisation of Business Rates from April 
2013 (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 
 

15 The Durham, Gateshead, Newcastle upon Tyne, North Tyneside, 
Northumberland, South Tyneside and Sunderland Combined Authority - 
Delegation of Transport Functions  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Regeneration and 
Economic Development which sought agreement to enable authorisations to 
officers to discharge transport functions delegated to Cabinet of Durham County 
Council by the Durham, Gateshead, Newcastle Upon Tyne, North Tyneside, 
Northumberland, South Tyneside and Sunderland Combined Authority (“Combined 
Authority”) (for copy see file of minutes). 
 

Page 6



The Head of Legal and Democratic Services advised that the Order had been made 
on 14 April, and then on 15 April, the Combined Authority held its first meeting and 
delegated transport functions to the County Council (detailed at appendix 2 of the 
report). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Cabinet 
 
7 May 2014 
 

Housing Stock Transfer Offer 
Document 
 

Key Decision R&ED/06/14 
 

 

 
 

Report of Corporate Management Team 
Ian Thompson, Corporate Director Regeneration and Economic 
Development 
Don McLure, Corporate Director Resources 
Councillor  Alan Napier, Portfolio Holder for Finance 
Councillor Neil Foster, Portfolio Holder for Regeneration 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 

1 Following Government approval of the Council’s application to transfer its 
homes the purpose of the report is to seek approval of the Cabinet of the 
Council’s proposed Offer Document to begin formal consultation with the 
Council’s secure and introductory tenants on the transfer proposal.  
 

Background 
 
2 The Council decided to apply to the Government for agreement and 

financial support to transfer ownership of its homes to a group structure of 
its existing housing management organisations in December 2012.  If 
tenants support the proposal and the Secretary of State provides formal 
consent to the transfer in March 2015, the council will transfer ownership 
of its homes to Durham City Homes (which will, prior to the transfer  
become a separate entity to the Council)  East Durham Homes and Dale & 
Valley Homes.  These organisations would then become locally run  
landlords, but would work together as a group (the County Durham 
Housing Group) to maximise investment in homes, neighbourhoods and 
services.  

 
3 The proposed new County Durham Housing Group would also include a 

parent organisation which would be responsible for leading on governance 
and financial viability issues for the Group and providing support services 
to the three new landlords. 

  
4 The council’s application to transfer its homes was approved by the 

Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) in March 
2014.  Following this approval, the council is now able to proceed with 
formal consultation with all of its tenants on its proposal to transfer 
ownership of its homes in the summer of 2014.  The DCLG have asked the 
council to complete the transfer of its homes by 31 March 2015, if it is to 

Agenda Item 3

Page 9



 

 
 

access the financial suppor
[...]
 function to Durham City 
Homes (the Council’s in-house provider), to the new County Durham 
Housing Group should the large scale voluntary transfer of the Council’s 
housing stock take effect in March 2015. 

   
2 Whilst the focus of this report is the proposal to transfer the Durham 

Housing Maintenance DLO, reference will also be made to the wider 
considerations required, as this project progresses, in relation to current 
support services provision and Service Level Agreements (SLAs), not only 
provided to the proposed transferring functions, but also to the incumbent 
providers i.e. East Durham Homes and Dale & Valley Homes (the 
Council’s two Arm’s Length Management Organisations – ALMOs) which 
may also be affected by the stock transfer and service provision changes 
moving forward. 

 
Background 
 
3 The Council decided to apply to the Government for agreement and 

financial support to transfer ownership of its homes to a group structure of 
its existing housing management organisations in December 2012.  If 
tenants support the proposal and the Secretary of State provides formal 
consent to the transfer in March 2015, the Council will hand ownership of 
its homes to Durham City Homes,(which will, prior to the transfer become 
a separate entity to the council) East Durham Homes and Dale & Valley 
Homes.  These organisations would become locally based landlords, but 
would work together as a group.  The proposed new group would also 
include a Parent Organisation which would be responsible for leading on 

Agenda Item 4

Page 115



 

 
 

governance and financial viability issues and providing support services to 
the three new landlords. 

  
4 The Council’s application to transfer its homes was approved by the 

Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) in March 
2014.  Following this approval, the Council is able to proceed with formal 
consultation with all of its tenants in the summer of 2014 on its proposal to 
transfer ownership of 
[...]
ent into County Durham has been one of 
the major projects for Durham County Council for the last four years.  With 
construction of the facility now under way, this paper is able to provide a 
brief history of the project’s development and future plans, provide a 
context of other significant projects in strategic companies in County 
Durham, the contribution of inward investment to the County’s economic 
prosperity, and potential issues in skills that might need to be addressed to 
ensure that County Durham is a top location for business. 
 

Background 
 
2. Hitachi Rail Europe (HRE) is part of Hitachi Group, a multinational 

conglomerate founded in 1910 and headquartered in Japan, with 
businesses in the following areas: Information and Telecommunications; 
Social Infrastructure (Industrial Systems and Transportation); Financial 
Services; Materials and Components; Power Systems; Electronic 
Systems; Automotive; Logistics; Construction Machinery, and Digital 
Media and Consumer Products.   
 

3. Hitachi Rail Europe is the European headquarters of the Transportation 
Division of Industrial & Social Infrastructure Systems Company of Hitachi 
Ltd.  Its trains have been in operation in the United Kingdom (UK) since 
2009 on the high speed link between Kent and London.  The company is a 
total railway system supplier offering rolling stock, traction equipment, 
signalling, traffic management systems, and maintenance depots. HRE 
draws on many years of experience as a leading supplier of metro, 
commuter and high-speed trains, such as the Shinkansen (bullet train), for 
the Japanese and international markets. 

 
Project History 

 
4. In 2009, HRE began seeking a site in the UK to construct a factory in 

which the company could build trains to win and fulfil contracts in Europe.  
Although County Durham was not on the original shortlist, sustained 

Agenda Item 5

Page 145



 

 

 

partnership working across a group of public and private sector 
organisations e
[...]
l-positioned for future inward investment 
opportunities, and that indigenous companies’ growth plans are not held 
back by the lack of a skilled workforce. 
 

Recommendation 
 

21. Cabinet is recommended to note the report and to agree to the 
development of an integrated, targeted and proactive process to build 
upon existing and future inward investment opportunities. 

 

Contact: Simon Goon, Managing Director, Business Durham 03000 265510 

 

Page 150



 

 

 

 

Appendix 1: Implications 

 
Finance –  
Not applicable. 
 
Staffing –  
Existing staff resources have been utilised to deliver work to date. 
 
Risk –  
Not applicable. 
 
Equality and Diversity/Public Sector Equality Duty –  
Not applicable. 
 
Accommodation –  
Not applicable.  
 
Crime and Disorder –  
Not applicable.  
 
Human Rights –  
Not applicable. 
 
Consultation –  
Consultation related to delivery of the Hitachi project has been extensive to 
ensure its flexible implementation and to ensure the appropriate benefits are 
maximised. 
 
Procurement –  
Not applicable. 
 
Disability Issues –  
Not applicable. 
 
Legal Implications –  
Not applicable. 

Page 151



Page 152

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Cabinet 
 
7 May 2014 
 
Non Residential Car Parking 
Standards 
 

 

 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

Ian Thompson, Corporate Director, Regeneration and Economic 
Development 
Councillor Neil Foster, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Economic 
Regeneration 

 
Purpose 
 
1 This report sets out the background to parking standards used by the 

County Council for non-residential development and proposes a change to 
the current guidance to developers.  The report recommends that the 
current guidance is withdrawn and new guidance is approved and 
adopted.  The new standard will be incorporated into the emerging County 
Durham Plan together with residential parking standards approved in 2013 
and adopted as Council Policy. 

 
Background 
 
2 The County Council publishe
[...]
                     
i
 Trip Rtae Information Computer System (TRICS) is a database of trip rates for developments used 
in the United Kingdom for transport planning purposes, specifically to quantify the trip generation of 
new developments. ... 
 
ii
   Projected levels of EV use as a total estimate of the fleet can be found in : Global EV Outlook : 

Understating the Electric Vehicle Landscape to 2020  : April 2013 
 
iii
 Desirable design for mobility impaired including parking provision for wheelchair users can be 

found in ‘Inclusive Mobility : UK Gov.’ 
 https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/3695/inclusive-
mobility.pdf 
 

Page 178



Cabinet 
 

7 May 2014 
 

Implications for Durham County Council 
of the Government’s policy programme 
 

 

 
 

Report of Corporate Management Team 
Lorraine O’Donnell, Assistant Chief Executive 
Councillor Simon Henig, Leader of the Council 
 

Purpose of the Report 

1 On 22 January 2014, Cabinet considered the most recent report on the 
implications of the government’s policy programme.  This report provides 
Cabinet with an update on the major policy developments and 
announcements since then and analyses the implications for the council and 
County Durham. 

Executive Summary 

2 The most significant announcements since the last report to Members relate 
to the following, outlined in more detail below: 

• The Budget; 

• Welfare reform; 

• National minimum wage; 

• Transformation Challenge Fund; 

• Transparency in local government; 

• Public Services (Social Value) Act; 

• Vocational qualifications and apprenticeships; 

• Planning; 

• North East Local Enterprise Partnership and North East Combined 
Authority; 

• Regional Growth Fund; 

• Local bus services; 

• Community energy; 

• NHS, public health and care and support reform; 

• Community safety; 

• Free school meals for infant pupils; 

• Children and Families Act 2014; 

• Child poverty strategy. 

3 Since the coal
[...]
th 25/06/2014 

Open consultation: Education, 
vocational training and youth: review of 
the balance of competences 

Department for Education 30/06/2014 

Open consultation: Balance of 
competence review information rights 

Ministry of Justice 01/07/2014 

 

Page 201



Page 202

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Cabinet  
 

7 May 2014  
 

County Durham Partnership Update  
 

 

Report of Corporate Management Team  

Report of Lorraine O’Donnell, Assistant Chief Executive 

Councillor Simon Henig, Leader of the Council 

Councillor Brian Stephens, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Neighbourhoods 
and Local Partnerships 

 
Purpose of the Report 

1. To update Durham County Council’s Cabinet on issues being addressed by the 
County Durham Partnership (CDP) including key issues from the Board, the five 
thematic partnerships and all area action partnerships (AAPs).  The report also 
includes updates on other key initiatives being carried out in partnership across the 
county. 

 
Summary 

2. There has been a significant amount of work carried out within the County Durham 
Partnership in recent months which includes the approval of the renewed 
Sustainable Community Strategy by Cabinet, Full Council and the County Durham 
Partnership Board.  This SCS shows that the county remains ambitious and 
optimistic and maintains a strong belief in partnership working. 
 

3. The AAPs have decided on their priorities for 2014/15 following their extensive 
consultation last year.  This report highlights some of the changes that have taken 
place over the last five years in the areas that AAPs have focussed on and why 
these changes may have occurred.  AAPs have also received feedback on the 
budget consultation that they delivered through their forum events, with specific 
information tailored to each AAP, and the possible implications of this.  They, along 
with other groups, have had early discussions as to whether there is any interest 
from the voluntary and com
[...]


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Cabinet 
 
7 May 2014  
 

Impact of public sector funding 
and policy changes on the 
economy of County Durham – 
Report of Members’ Reference 
Group 

 

 

Report of Lorraine O’Donnell, Assistant Chief Executive  
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1 The purpose of this report is to present the findings and 

recommendations of the Economy and Enterprise Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee Members’ Reference Group looking at the impact 
of public sector funding and policy changes on the economy of County 
Durham.  

 
Background 
 

2  The Reference Group was established as a result of members’ concern 
at the changes in policy and funding being introduced by Government 
and how these changes would impact upon the economy of County 
Durham. This had been highlighted as an area for inclusion in the 
2012/13 work programme of the Economy and Enterprise Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee and it was agreed that a small members’ 
reference group would be established to work with officers from the 
RED Service Grouping looking at the impact of these changes. It was 
decided that the group would commence activity following the May 
2013 election when the membership of the group would be refreshed. 

 
3 Following the May election the group has had seven meetings with an 

update provided to the Economy and Enterprise Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee at the meeting on the 21st October, 2013 with a further 
update highlighting the key findings and key areas for 
recommendations presented to the committee at the meeting on the 
27th February, 2014. 
 

4 It was agreed that the Members’ Reference Group would focus on:  

•  Scale – How much is affected? 

• Theme – What was affected? 

• Geography – Where is affected? 

• Individual/Community/Business – Who is affected? 

• Interventions and support – Look at the work that is currently 
progressing within the Council and with partners to tackle economic 
issues, for example the work under
[...]
ex 14-Jan-14 Good Requires Improvement 
Safeguarding – Inadequate 

LAC – Adequate (Jun 2010) 

Hounslow 14-Jan-14 Requires Improvement Requires Improvement 
Safeguarding – Good 

LAC – Good (Sep 2009) 

Staffordshire 14-Jan-14 Good Good 
Safeguarding - Adequate 

LAC - Adequate (Jun 2009) 

 

Appendix 2:  Inspection results to date 

P
a

g
e

 2
8
2


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 16 April 2014
	3 Housing Stock Transfer Offer Document - Joint Report of Corporate Director, Regeneration and Economic Development and Corporate Director, Resources [Key Decision: R&ED/06/14]
	Durham County Council Offer Document Final Draft Cabinet Version

	4 Future of the Housing Repairs and Maintenance Direct Labour Organisation - Joint Report of Corporate Director, Regeneration and Economic Development and Corporate Director, Neighbourhood Services [Key Decision: R&ED/05/14]
	Future Housing Report FINAL

	5 Hitachi Rail Europe - Report of Corporate Director, Regeneration and Economic Development
	6 Non Residential Car Parking Standards - Report of Corporate Director, Regeneration and Economic Development
	Non Residential Parking Appendix 2

	7 Implications for Durham County Council of the Government's policy programme - Report of Assistant Chief Executive
	8 County Durham Partnership Update - Report of Assistant Chief Executive
	9 Impact of public sector funding and policy changes on the economy of County Durham - Report of Members' Reference Group - Report of Assistant Chief Executive
	MRG Report FINAL

	10 NHS and Public Health Reform - Report of Corporate Director, Children and Adults Services
	11 Ofsted Single Inspection Framework for Children's Services - Report of Corporate Director, Children and Adults Services



Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Cabinet held in Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham on Wednesday 
7 May 2014 at 10.00 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor S Henig (Leader of the Council) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors J Brown, N Foster, O Johnson, A Napier, M Nicholls, M Plews, B Stephens 
and E Tomlinson  
 
Other Members: 
Councillors J Armstrong, J Blakey, J Clare, R Crute, K Dearden, M Dixon, J Gray, J Hart, 
K Hopper, A Surtees and R Todd  
 
Apologies: 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor L Hovvels 
 

 
1 Minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 16 April 2014  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 April were confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 

2 Declarations of interest  
 
Councillors Plews, and Tomlinson, declared an interest in items 3 and 4, due to 
their position on the Shadow Housing Board. They took no part in the discussion 
and withdrew for that part of the meeting.  
 
 

3 Housing Stock Transfer Offer Document  
Key Decision R&ED/06/14 
 
The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Corporate Director, Regeneration and 
Economic Development and Corporate Director, Resources which sought approval 
of the Council’s proposed Offer Document to begin formal consultation with the 
Council’s secure and introductory tenants on the transfer proposals (for copy see 
file of minutes). 
 
The Corporate Director, Regeneration and Economic Development advised of an 
amendment to recommendation 2 in that delegated authority be given to the 
Corporate Director for Regeneration and Economic Development in consultation 
with the Portfolio Holders for Resources, and Economic Regeneration. 
 



Joyce Lovack (Chair of the Stock Transfer Customer Working Group), John 
Grantham (Vice Chair of the Stock Transfer Customer Working Group) and  Sam 
Woodrow, a tenant and former Chairman of the Stock Transfer Steering Group, 
advised of their involvement in progressing with the proposed stock transfer, and 
support for the proposals. 
 
Cabinet members asked that their thanks and appreciation of the work undertaken 
by the Stock Transfer Steering Group, and Stock Transfer Customer Working 
Group be relayed to those involved. They also expressed their thanks to Cllr E 
Tomlinson for progressing this, and to Clive Robson, former Cabinet portfolio holder 
for housing for the work he undertook while in his remit, and the officers who had 
been involved. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations contained in the report, with the amendment to 
recommendation 2 as detailed above, be approved.    
 
 

4 Future of the Housing Repairs and Maintenance Direct Labour Organisation  
 
The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Corporate Director Regeneration and 
Economic Development and Corporate Director Neighbourhood Services which set 
out proposals for the transfer of the Council’s Durham Housing Maintenance Direct 
Labour Organisation (DLO), currently providing the repairs and maintenance 
function to Durham City Homes (the Council’s in-house provider), to the new 
County Durham Housing Group should the large scale voluntary transfer of the 
Council’s housing stock take effect in March 2015 (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 
 
 

5 Hitachi Rail Europe  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director Regeneration and 
Economic Development which provided background to the project’s development 
and future plans, along with a context of other significant projects in strategic 
companies in County Durham, the contribution of inward investment to the County’s 
economic prosperity, and potential issues in skills that might need to be addressed 
to ensure that County Durham is a top location for business (for copy see file of 
minutes). 
 
Cabinet Members welcomed the report, and that this development was good news 
for the County. 
 
Resolved:  
 



That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 

6 Non Residential Car Parking Standards  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director Regeneration and 
Economic Development which set out the background to parking standards used by 
the County Council for non-residential development and proposed a change to the 
current guidance for developers. The new guidance would also be incorporated in 
to the emerging County Durham Plan together with residential parking standards 
approved in 2013 and adopted as Council Policy (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendation contained in the report be approved. 
 

7 Implications for Durham County Council of the Government's policy 
programme  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive which provided an 
update on the major policy developments and announcements since then and 
analysed the implications for the council and County Durham (for copy see file of 
minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted.  
 

8 County Durham Partnership Update  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive which provided an 
update on the issues being addressed by the County Durham Partnership (CDP) 
including key issues from the Board, the five thematic partnerships and all area 
action partnerships (AAPs). The report further included updates on other key 
initiatives being carried out in partnership across the county (for copy see file of 
minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted.  
 

9 Impact of public sector funding and policy changes on the economy of 
County Durham  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive which presented 
the findings and recommendations of the Economy and Enterprise Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee Members’ Reference Group looking at the impact of public 
sector funding and policy changes of the economy of County Durham (for copy see 
file of minutes). 
 



Councillor R Crute, Chairman of the Chairman of the Economy and Enterprise 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee presented the report to Cabinet, and provided 
detail on the scope of the review and its findings.  
 
Cabinet members thanked the scrutiny group for the review work, and would 
provide a response to their findings in line with the recommendations in the report. 
  
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 
 

10 NHS and Public Health Reform  
 
The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Corporate Director of Children and 
Adults Services and Director of Public Health County Durham which provided an 
update on recent developments related to NHS and public health reform since the 
last report which was presented on 22 January 2014 (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 

11 Ofsted Single Inspection Framework for Children's Services  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director of Children and Adult 
Services which provided details on the new Ofsted Single Inspection Framework 
(SIF) for Children Services (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved:  
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 
 


